



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7553 OF 2023 IN WP/7490/2011

KISHAN S/O. RAJARAM VHANTALE DIED THROUGH PROPOSED
LEGAL HEIRS SHOBHA W/O KISHAN VHANTALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
DATTU S/O. DADARAO VHANTALE

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. G. V. Sukale

...
WITH
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7490 OF 2011
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7995 OF 2011

...

CORAM : S. G. MEHARE, J.
DATE : 12-02-2024

PER COURT :-

1. Heard the learned counsel for the applicant. None present for the respondents.
2. This is an application for bringing legal representatives of sole petitioner.
3. Reason for delay as explained was that they did not know knowledge about the pendency of this petition. The applicants are the sons of and wife of the sole petitioner. There is no dispute that the present applicants are the legal heirs of the sold petitioner. Considering the relationship, the reason appears not justifiable. However, to protect the interest of parties, the delay may be condoned by imposing cost. Hence, the following order is passed;

ORDER

- i) Application is allowed.

- ii) Delay is condoned subject to costs of Rs.5000/- (Rs. Five Thousand Only) to be paid to the Latur District Advocates' Bar Association, Latur, within two weeks from today.
- iii) The legal representatives be taken on record and necessary amendment be effected on or before the next date.
- iv) List the matters on 27.02.2024.

(S. G. MEHARE)
JUDGE

rrd